
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

No. 14-2101

NORTH JERSEY BRAIN & SPINE CENTER,

Appellant,

– against –

AETNA, INC.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:13-05286 (WJM)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION AND THE MEDICAL SOCIETY OF NEW
JERSEY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND
URGING REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENT**

D. BRIAN HUFFORD
JASON S. COWART
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas, 31st Floor
New York, New York 10036
(212) 704-9600

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) Disclosure.....	1
Identification and Interest of Amici and Source of Authority.....	1
Issue Addressed in <i>Amici</i> Brief.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Enforceable Assignments are Key to Making Health Care Accessible and Affordable for Patients.....	8
II. The Rationale Universally Adopted by the Circuit Courts in Upholding ERISA Claims Brought by Providers Demonstrates That an Assignment of the Right to Payment is Sufficient to Give a Physician Statutory Standing Under ERISA.	13
III. The Only Circuit Court to Address Explicitly Whether “Magic Words” Are Required Has Emphatically Held That They Are Not....	18
IV. This Court’s Reasoning in <i>CardioNet</i> Strongly Suggests that this Court Agrees With Its Sister Circuits That “Magic Words” Are Not Required.	19
V. There is No Legal or Logical Basis for the Decisions of a Small Number of District Judges in This Circuit That Have Found Assignments of the Right to Payment Insufficient for ERISA Standing.....	22
VI. The District Court Further Erred by Applying an Improperly Onerous Pleading Standard.	27
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila,
542 U.S. 200 (2004)7

Alessi v. Raybestos–Manhattan, Inc.,
451 U.S. 504 (1981)7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)27

Baldwin v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.,
36 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2011)27

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)27

Cagle v. Bruner,
112 F.3d 1510 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 14, 17, 19

CardioNet, Inc. v. CIGNA Health Corp.,
751 F.3d 165, 2014 WL 1778149 (3d Cir. May 6, 2014) 19, 20, 21, 22

City of Hope Nat’l Med. Ctr. v. HealthPlus, Inc.,
156 F.3d 223 (1st Cir. 1998) passim

Conn. State Dental Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.,
591 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 15, 18, 19, 20

Cromwell v. Equicor–Equitable HCA Corp.,
944 F.2d 1272 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 14, 15

Demaria v. Horizon Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
2012 WL 5472116 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2012).....23

Denver Health & Hosp. Auth. v. Beverage Distrib. Co., LLC,
546 F. App’x 742 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 14, 16

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,
489 U.S. 101 (1989)13

Franco v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
818 F. Supp. 2d 792 (D.N.J. 2011)..... 23, 24, 25, 26

Hermann Hosp. v. MEBA Med. & Benefits Plan,
845 F.2d 1286 (5th Cir. 1988)..... passim

Jack Christie, D.C. v. Aetna Health, Inc.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134428 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....8

Kennedy v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
924 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 14, 15, 27

Leeson v. Transamerica Disability Income Plan,
671 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2012).....27

Lone Star Ob/Gyn Assoc. v. Aetna Health Inc.,
579 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2009).....8

*Lutheran Med. Ctr., of Omaha, Neb. v. Contractors, Laborers,
Teamsters & Eng'rs Health & Welfare Plan*,
25 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 14, 16

MHA, LLC v. Aetna Health, Inc.,
2013 WL 705612 (D.N.J. Feb. 25, 2013)..... 23, 24, 25, 26

Misic v. Bldg. Serv. Emp. Health & Welfare Trust,
789 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 14, 16, 17

Montefiore Med. Ctr. v. Teamsters Local 272,
642 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2011)..... passim

N. Jersey Brain & Spine Ctr. v. St. Peter's Univ. Hosp.,
2013 WL 5366400 (D.N.J. Sept. 25, 2013).....20

Pareja v. Att'y Gen.,
615 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2010).....27

Penn. Chiropractic Ass'n v. Blue Cross Blue Shield Ass'n,
2014 WL 1276585 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2014).....23

Physicians Multispecialty Grp. v. Health Care Plan of Horton Homes, Inc.,
371 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2004).....18

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,
481 U.S. 41 (1987) 13, 24

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983) 11, 22

Spring E.R., LLC v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
2010 WL 598748 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....8

Tango Transp. v. Healthcare Fin. Servs. LLC,
322 F.3d 888 (5th Cir. 2003).....15

Teamsters Pension Trust Fund of Phila. & Vicinity v. Littlejohn,
155 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 1998)13

Yarde v. Pan Am. Life Ins. Co.,
67 F.3d 298, 1995 WL 539736 (4th Cir. Sept. 12, 1995) 14, 16

STATUTES

29 U.S.C § 1132(a) 3, 4, 27, 28

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 4, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 27, 28

TREATISES

6 Am. Jur. 2d Assignments § 11323

29 Williston on Contracts § 74:3 (4th ed.).....24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Medical Association Code of Medical Ethics,
Opinion 10.01 & Opinion 10.015.....11
